23 SYbIL (2019) 212 – 227 DOI: 10.17103/sybil.23.12
The Contribution of the EU to the Implementation of the Global Compacts: Legal
Certainty for People on the Move as a Global Public Good
Car m en  PÉREZ GONZÁLEZ*
This multilateralism served a high purpose: to secure the freedoms of people everywhere (that is, people in the lands of the cooperation
countries as well as in other lands) and to engage in a common (that is to say, universal) struggle.1
Abstract : This work aims to analyze the role of the EU and its Member States in implementing the UN Global Compacts from a specific
approach: the theory of global public goods. In particular, it aims to explore the incentives EU and its Member States would have for agreeing

transboundary issue-areas, states have increasingly recognized that they are unable to address their
concerns with migration in isolation but that forms of collaboration and coordination are necessary’.49 As
to the EU, I think we can affirm that its Member States have effectively cooperated in migration and
refugees matters. Although the achievements are to some extent disappointing, an important set of
binding rules have been adopted over the years. At least on paper, the EU has tried since 2005 to build a
comprehensive policy covering not only border control and the fight against illegal migration, but also
addressing the roots on forced migratory movements, enhancing legal opportunities for economic
migrants and refugees and improving integration in host societies. These were the goals enshrined in the
‘Global Approach to Migration and Mobility’ adopted by the European Council in 2005 and incorporated
to the Stockholm Programme.50 The same objectives were proposed a decade later in the Valetta Summit
on Migration held in November 2015.51
 Despite the assumption of migration governance being a shared responsibility, the truth is that not
much has been done outside the strengthening of security at borders and the externalization of migratory
control. Besides that, EU Member States has not shown neither external solidarity -towards third
countries and third country nationals-, nor internal. The fact that the mechanism contained in Council
Directive 2001/55/EC of 20 July 200152 has never been applied is illustrative enough.53
 Could the global public goods view help to change this tendency by providing a useful theoretical
framework to analyse the question of the common implementation of the Global Compacts by the EU and
its Member States in order to reduce fragmentation and refugees and migrants’ vulnerability? This is the
question I will address in this section. Three questions words would constitute the axes of analysis. First, I

 In the case of the EU, according to article 4 j) of the TFEU, the EU and its Member States share the
legal competence on issues related to the Area of Freedom, Security and Justice. As a result, the EU has
been working in making equal the distribution of refugees and people in need of international protection
by harmonizing asylum policies and rules. Having a single area of protection and eliminating internal
barriers should have resulted in all the Member States offering the same possibilities and appeal for
refugees and people in need of international protection. If we assume that they will seek protection in those
countries they consider more accessible of friendly, the harmonization of domestic laws was conceived to
avoid this ‘asylum-shopping’ approach. In this sense, the Directives on asylum procedures,64 qualification65
62 Again, the notion of human security emerges as valuable: ‘(…) the reassessment of security as encompassing broader
notions of human security has helped foster a growing recognition of the close relationship between the security of states and
the welfare of those living within them’: F. Nicholson, ‘Protection and empowerment: strategies to strengthen refugees’ human
security’, in A. Edwards and C. Ferstman (eds), Human Security and Non-Citizens (Cambridge, Cambridge University Press,
2010) 82, at 92
63 Gregor Noll (ed.), Negotiating asylum. The EU Acquis, Extraterritorial Protection and the Common Market of
Deflection (The Hague, Brill/Nijhoff, 2000).
64 Directive 2013/32/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on common procedures for
granting and withdrawing international protection, OJ 2013 L 180/60.
65 Directive 2011/95/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 December 2011 on standards for the
qualification of third-country nationals or stateless persons as beneficiaries of international protection, for a uniform status for
refugees or for persons eligible for subsidiary protection, and for the content of the protection granted, OJ 2011 L 337/9.
EU and Global Compact
23 SYbIL (2019) 212 – 227 DOI: 10.17103/sybil.23.12

 When analysing the question of how could EU and its Member States facilitate access to international
protection and safe migratory pathways for third country nationals who are outside the European territory,
we have to distinguish between traditional pathways for people in need of international protection and
those channels suitable for economic migrants or non-refugee third country nationals.
 Regarding the first group of measures and mechanisms, humanitarian corridors, 68  humanitarian
visas,69 resettlement programs,70 and private sponsorship programs71 might be included as components of
a European binding and permanent framework.
 On the other hand, we must take into account that international mobility due to economic reasons
falls outside agreed legal regimes on international protection. International law seems had assumed a
fundamental difference between forced and chosen migration individual projects. Forced migration is
conceived to be related to the flight of people in immediate need of protection. Since their lives are at risk,
a prompt and effective answer is perceived as needed. Migration for economic reasons has not gained that
level of empathy at international legal level. Thus, economic migration is perceived as chosen and
accordingly not forced. For this reason, States tend to limit the entrance of economic migrants making it
conditional to labor needs. Severe limitations are not perceived as unfair when it comes to let economic
66 Directive 2013/33/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 laying down standards for the
reception of applicants for international protection, OJ L 2013 L 180796.
67 Thielemann tell us about other pull factors such as existing migrant networks, geographic location, historic or language
ties: Thielemann, supra n. 60, at 63.
68 ‘A humanitarian corridor is used to be defined as a type of temporary demilitarized zone intended to allow the safe transit

cannot be affected by an EU instrument.
 The GCM proposes concrete mechanisms with the purpose of enhancing availability and flexibility
of pathways for regular migration. This objective could be implementing through closer cooperation
among EU Member States. Free movements regimes, visa liberalization or multiple-country visas and
labour mobility cooperation frameworks are actions expressly mentioned in this regard. This could help
to diminishing irregular movements towards Europe. As the European Commission highlighted in 2015
‘(a) clear and well implemented framework for legal pathways to entrance in the EU (…) will reduce push
factors towards irregular stay and entry, contributing to enhance security of European borders as well as
safety of migratory flows’.80
72 The Committee on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Member of their Families has highlighted
in its General Comment No. 2 that irregular migrants ‘generally live in fear of being reported to the immigration authorities by
public service providers or other officials, or by private individuals, which limits their access to fundamental human rights , as
well as their access to justice, and makes them more vulnerable to labour and other types of exploitation and abuse’, General
Comment No. 2 on the rights of migrant workers in an irregular situation and members of their families, adopted on 28 August
2013, CMW/C/GC/2, parr. 2.
73 Council Directive 2009/50/EC of 25 May 2009 on the conditions of entry and residence of third-country nationals for
the purposes of highly qualified employment, OJ 2009 L 155/17.
74 Directive (EU) 2016/801 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 May 2016 on the conditions of entry and
residence of third-country nationals for the purposes of research, studies, training, voluntary service, pupil exchange schemes
or educational projects and au pairing, OJ 2016 L 132/21.
75 Council Directive 2003/86/EC of 22 September 2003 on the right to family reunification, OJ 2003 L 251/12.
76 Council Directive 2003/109/EC of 25 November 2003 concerning the status of third-country national who are long-
term residents, OJ 2003 L 16/44.
77 Directive 2011/98/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 December 2011 on a single application
procedure for a single permit for third-country nationals to reside and work in the territory of a Member State and on a common
set of rights for third-country workers legally residing in a Member State, OJ 2011 L 343/1.
78 Directive 2014/36/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 on the conditions of entry
and stay of third-country nationals for the purpose of employment as seasonal workers, OJ L 2014 L 94/375.
79 Directive 2014/66/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 on the conditions of entry and
residence of third-country nationals in the framework of an intra-corporate transfer, OJ 2014 L 157/1.
80 Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and Social
Committee and the Committee of the Regions, A European Agenda on Migration, COM (2015) 240 final, 13 May 2015. On the
EU and Global Compact